Human Services Department
700 5" Avenue, Suite 5800

PO Box 34215

Seatile, Washington 98124-4215

(206} 386-1001

City of Seattle

Contract #:

rvices Agreement Amendment

__Agency X Project ___ Consultant

Agency Name: Seattle Housing And Resoutce Effort

Project/Program Name: Shelter Program

Agency Address & Phone Number: | PO, Box 2548

Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 448-7889

. Puspose of Amendment: The amendment will increase funding from $303,829.00 to $377,517.00 for

conversion of Severe Weather Shelter operation to a nightly Winter Shelter Program.
This amendment will increase nights of operation from up to 62 nights per year to
182 nights per year and will adjust the nightly fate.

Amend:

To Read:

The City shall compensaiac the Agency for sausfactorily providing tize scope and range  of services identified in
the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:

* 47817 @ $5.65733 per bednight (SHARE Programs)

* G2 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night

provided, however, that in tio event shall the toral compensation provided to the Agency by the City hereunder
exceed the sum of Three Hundred Three Tho usand Hight Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars ($3{33,829 00).

Section 200. Compensation - Rate and Maximupm
The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily prowdmg the scope and range  of services :éenuﬁed in
the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:

* 47817 @ $5.65733 per bednight (SHARE Programs)
® 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night
* 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$612.1942 per fight.

provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by the City hercunder
exceed the sum of Three Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars
($377,517.00).

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011
Page 1




Services Agreement Amendment

(Continuation Sheet)

Amend:  Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget '

-Momhiy &am-.ﬁ@{m, Anachment 2
All effective January 1, 2011

To Read: Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget
Contractor’s Invoice Form, Attachment 1
Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 1, effective March 1, 2011

IN WITNESS HEREOF, rhe.partics hereto have executed this Amendment which is effective on the date noted above.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE CITY OF SEATTLE
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

' " for By:

Title: =;£j/j?£i} AT . .s%;b!ca 8 {,3 g d) irzc ?4‘??3
Dare: ’}:/ _:)l//f( Date: 4 / { / 9'0”

for

f/{

armuteR bwfh Director

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011
Page 2




Exhibit A-1
Goals and Objectives
Introduction

The City of Seattle places a high priority on addressing the problem of homelessness. Through
grants and contracts to community based organizations, the City funds a range of services to
heip homeless people seek and keep permanent housing. Homeiess ‘Assistante services are

administered through the Community Services Division of the City of Seattle’s Human Services
Department.

The specific 'purpose of emergency shelter programs is to assist homeless people to obtain
permanent housing by providing shelter and resources that help people to take steps toward
stabilization and their fuilest participation in the community.

Strategic Investment Plan Strategy & Outcomes
By investing in The Seattle Housing and Resource Effort’s Shelter Programs, the Human Services

Department expects to transition people from homelessness to housing by achieving the
foliowing outcome:

SIP Investment Area A2A —~ Emergency Shelters
Number & Name:

SIP Code | Performance Outcome

A2A1-0O 12,500 individuals who are homeless will utilize Seattle
' 'Housmg and Resource Effort shelters.

Verification: Sign in sheets and Agency records

Program Description

1. Shelter Program

Seattle Housing and Resource Effort (SHARE) will provide emergency shelter and storage
services to homeless adults. SHARE shelters are located throughout Seattle (See Attachment 2)
and utilize donated space. The shelters are drug and alcohol free and are self managed by
members of the program who are active in decision-making processes, rule enforcement, and
shelter maintenance. SHARE provides an array of living environments, including ali-male, all-
female and co-ed shelters as well as a day-sleeper program for people working during the night
and a housing-for-work program targeted at residents who have shown an interest in developing
their leadership development skills. SHARE also maintains a storage-locker facility to
supplement meager storage available to homeless people in the Seattle area.

SHARE shelters are operational at least 8 hours per night to ensure that each participant has the
opportunity for adequate rest.

DA11-1352, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011
Page 3



People desiring to enter a SHARE shelter sign up to be interviewed by a representative of the
shelter they wish to enter. The name is checked against a list of individuals barred for
excessively disruptive behavior or rule breaking. Individuals are made aware of the SHARE
shelter policies and may sign an agreement form which is ‘used to gain entrance upon their first
night at the shelter and kept on record thereafter. Individuals who identify themselves as

having needs beyond the scope of SHARE are referred to appropriate services or to the Crisis
Clinic’s Community Information Line.

Members of SHARE shelters are expected to participate in the upkeep of their shelter. SHARE

members are allowed to remain in the program for as long as necessary with the exception of
the Bunkhouse which has a residency limit of two years.

2. SHARE 2 _

SHARE 2 provides resident management of four facilities with approximately 7-member
communities of men and women. Members work for the SHARE shelter program in exchange for
housing.

3. Women's Severe Weather Shelter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women’s Severe Weather Shelter for
homeless women at the Frye Apartments in downtewn Seattle at 3™ & Yesler during the period
January 1, 2011 - February 28, 2011 for 59 nights.

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women’s Winter Shelter for homeless women
at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3™ & Yesler (or alternate location) during the
period March 1, 2011 = March 31, 2011 and October 1, 2011-December 31, 2011 for 123 nights

PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

The program will provide services to homeless men and women 18 years of age or older.
SHARE participants must be sober, competent, and willing to work with other clients in self-
management. Low-income persons are defined as those with incomes at or below 50% of the
Seattle Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA). Persons who have income at or below 125% of
federal poverty are the target population.

Performance Commitment

To provide 47,817 bed nights with funds from 2011 HIBGA General Funds.

A, 42,215 (shelters)
B. 5,602 (SHAREZ)

Additionally, 59 nights of operation for the Women’s Severe Weather Sheité{"“:;éfﬁ_{ﬁi 123 nights of
operation for the Women’s Winter Shelter will be provided.

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011
Page 4



SERVICE UNIT DEFINITION

1. Shelter Program {including SHARE2

: Bed night

A bed night of service is e.q'ual to one person being provided with one night of emergency shelter
and other services by the Agency, as described in this Agreement.

2. Severe Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

3. Winter Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

Milestones and Performance Commitment

Shelter Program ' Verification
Participants will obtain a total of al ieast 47,817 shelter Nightly shelter sign-in sheets

bednights Safe Harbors data

Homeless persongiﬁfitl secure and store their possessions i
by completing 2,500 contracts for monthly locker service SO S ect R EGITS

Severe Weather Shelter

59 nights of emergency shelter operation shall be
provided for homeless women during the winter months of Agency reports
January and February 2011.
Women’s Winter Shelter

Verification

Verification

153 nights of emergency sheiter operation shall be
provided for homeless women during the winter months of Agency reports
March and October ~December 2011.

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011
Page 5



Exhibit B
Budget

Funding for the Shelter Program is made possible through revenue from the 2011 HIBGA

General Fund. Continued funding is contingent upon program performance and availability of
funds. '

The budget below displays funds available from the individual sources only during the time
frames identified at the top of each column. Budgeted funds may include funds not yet awarded
to the City, but anticipated to be available only during the term specified. Unspent funds from
one grant period may not be carried forward to the subsequent grant period. Unanticipated
delays in the execution of a grant agreement may cause delays in the processing of invoices
under this Agreement, The City will notify the Agency in such event,

The City's reimbursement to the Agency will be based on the provision of the units of service
below, according to the cost categories and amounts specified.

oo 2011 HIBGA
na ) . GENERAL
Code Item FUND Total
con 34172010 -
____________ P Ll 327312010
47,817 Bednights . $270,517.00|  $270,517.00
59 Nights of Severe Weather $31,700.11 | $31,700.11
Shelter Operation
123 Nights of Winter Sheiter $75,299.89 $75,299.89
OCperation }
TOTAL $377,517.00 $377,517.00

Basis for Computation of Unit Cost

* 47,817 bednights at $5.65733 per bednight (Shelter and SHARE 2 programs)
* 59 nights of severe weather operation @ $537.29 per night
* 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $612.1942

Approved Reimbursement

The approved maximum reimbursement for the Shelter Program is Two Hundred Seventy
Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($270,517.00). The approved maximum
reimbursement for the Severe Weather Shelter is Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred
Dollars and Eleven Cents ($31,700.11). The approved maximum reimbursement for the
Winter Shelter is Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and Eighty Nine
Cents ($75,299.89). The total reimbursement for the period 1/1/2010 - 12/31/2010 will not
exceed Three Hundred Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars ($303,829.00).

Should the Agency be reimbursed less than the approved amount, the remaining funds may
be reprogrammed for other purposes.

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011
Page &



Exhibit B

Budget

Approved Quarterly Reimbursement for Bed Nights

The approved quarterly reimbursement for bed night costs is $67,629.25 and may exceed that

amount by a maximum of ten percent (10%) for the first, second or third quarter without prior

approval of the City. The total bed night reimbursement for the period 1/1/2011 ~ 12/31/2011
will not exceed Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($270,517.00).

Should the Agency be reimbursed less than the approved quarterly amount, the remaining funds
may be reprogrammed for other purposes.

Quarterly reimbursement approval does not apply to Severe Weather and Winter
Shelter Nights of operation.

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 37/1/2011

- j&\ L Page 7




g obed el
TI0Z/T/E @AR0Ry3 T UBIpURWY ‘Z6ET-TIVA

Beci:lg ) = PrEd 29 03 Junosumy’ " WY

e s g ~ # uonzudosddy ompeatig |

VONRILRIAT) 18] 13034 (ISH

TOREMIRy ANy -

arecy . e — ﬂwmm.ﬁoﬁwoﬁnew : | —

- e pRes 03 Gunead pur slednuspne o}

g JayEpue Squeag jo Ly g, surede vopedigo .m%mﬁ.."ncn anp sl ¥ §1 Wrep SIS TR PUE “HRINE Poquosap st pawsayssd 3] Yl 26 PIIIPUDT SIAIIS AU “PASTUHY UIA0 24T SEINEW A1

pasmomng :
g ﬁwc&@ﬁvuuau Jayaq puz afipapmoty Aur Jo 3890 241-oF UNIFuryse Jo SImG ST, JO 1T AR PR Axnizad Jo Sipeuad 1apun fpen Aqaaag op ‘pradsiopun oy Y - NOLLVOIJLIMAD S0I0ANT

0 ” auEpe( 19ERB0T) sfenby
1$9u:boy SIGT 30 JBMOUNY 19N] 837
i 1ro0Leg JUIWSSINGRIRE SIOIA U 5597
DO LIS LLSS L'O0L°1ES 00°L1S 0LTS @dpng yaenuoy |
TSEIN . punyg . o
oy, FONPS INPEIN, 2IA0F | (DD VOGHH 0100 | 0O°LIS'LLES = PUNJ [PIURD VOUIH 110
: : WNOWTY X 32IN0G PR

¢ - 1souboyg 10 sunoury WA
¢ STONURPAY
$ _  ae e M
$ TH61TIVE B ¢z} wmiapen) voneiad() jo SIGAN IPYS RPN, BIR
g 6T LEES TSIEN (G WHWSYI) BOBEIAG() JO SIGBIN] SOHINS JANPAA TTMAIY
................ w mﬂﬁmwmw 7 ﬂﬁwwnmawm premm—— mﬁ&g mpmﬁ
T .—NwaML HSOO o : ; ! ik . . . :ﬂﬁ—.—o
B SPEC-IIIRG. VAN ‘OPeos _ T T uogm
GREL-RTH-90T BloYpOY)) uely wreadol g INRYG gET ¥od "O'd 2010083y puy Julsnofy spieag
. .w%. w..uod.& 23 BOSIDG BIWOTY . . PN 58&9#_, %o@%@ﬁﬂ £ I01DENTON) PUIEN § IOIDBIUOTS
. - DY WEID 01
plte GOBUdAINI]
8Loz/1E/T1 - NOL/E/1 ZeET-TIvVa TET0~¥89/99C | SS0USSOAWOL] . swemoyy Kiel
PO INOGAU] H OOPSATIL PO 1RO HH PERTOT) puoyd WOITAICT pneredg werdorg

JUSWISINGLUISY 3507) I — WLIO IIIOAU] S, JO1OLIIU0]D
JUBHLLADGI(T SIS UDEIHE] — app0a § J0 (727

1 MBS IIYIE Y




MONTHLY STATUS REPORT

Attachment 2

Report for Month Ending i
Report Prepared By Phone
Actual Performance
New This Previous Cumulative Annual
1. Shelter Program Month Months To Date Goal
Bednights
a. General Fund (shelters) 42,215
b. General Fund (SHARE2) 5,602
c. SUB-TOTAL(a+b=¢c) 47,817
New This Previous mulative | Annual
2. Women’s Severe Month Months Tﬂ ﬂm Anticipated
Weather Shelter * Days of
Dperation
Nights of Operation
a. General Fund 59
TOTAL 58
New This Previous Cumulative Annual
3. Women’s Winter Month Months To Date Anticipated
Weather Shelter * Days of
Operation
Nights of Operation
a. General Fund . 123
TOTAL 123
Monthly New This Previous | Cumulative Annual
Goal Month Month To Date Goal

208

5. Homeless peopia will
complete 1,333 menthly
contracts for storage
locker services.

2,500

2,500

Additional Reporting Requirement:
Please attach the dates of operation and the number of women utilizing severe shelter services each night on a

separate sheet.
Monthly Occupancy Rate:

Number of Lockers in use this month:

DA11-1392, Amendment 1, Effective 3/1/2011

Page 9



	NPSCN_001.pdf
	NPSCN_002.pdf
	NPSCN_003.pdf
	NPSCN_004.pdf
	NPSCN_005.pdf
	NPSCN_006.pdf
	NPSCN_007.pdf
	NPSCN_008.pdf
	NPSCN_009.pdf

