City of Seattle

Human Services Department
700 58 Aveae, Suite 5800

PO Box 34215

Seattle, Washington 98124-4215

(206) 386-1001

Amendment #; 3

Services Agreement Amendment

[X] Scope of Services

_.Wm- Agency X Project ____ Consultant

Agency Narme: Seattle Housing And Resource Effort
Project/Program Name: Shelter Program
Agency Address & Phone Number: | P.O. Box 2548
- Seattle, WA 08111
= {206} 448-7880
Putpose of Amendment: The Agency closed shelters due to loss of expected revenue from other funding

sonrces. This amendment extends the coniract term to 2/29/2012; adds $80,171.00
(General Fund) for shelter operation 1/1/2012 - 2/29/2012; adds Pet:fommm:e
requirements related to Safe Harbors data entry; non closore ef shelter services and

an HSD financial teview by 10/28/2011. The total contract amount is $478,688.00.

Amend: Section 200, 1sation - Rate and Maximum
The City shail compensate the Agency for satisfactonly providing the scope and vange of services idendfied in
the attached exhibits ar the following unit rates:
¢ 51,528 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE. Programs)
* 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night
» 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$612.1942 per night.
provided, however, that in no-event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by the City hereunder

exceed the sum of Thmé Hnndrcd Ninety Eight Thousand Five FHundred Seventeen Dollars
($398,517.00).

To Read:  Section 208,

The City shall compensate t}w Agmcy for saﬂsfacton]y providing the scope and range  of services identified in
the attached exhubits at the following unit rates:

® 59499 (@ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs)
* 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter (@) $537.29 per night
& 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011
® G0 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 ~ 2/29/2012
provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by the City hereunder

exceed the sum of Four Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars
($478,688.00).

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10721/2011
Page 1




Services Agreement Amendment Gtbech: DMEEE .
Amendment #: 3

(Continuation Sheet) .

Amend:  Exhibit A-1Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget
Contractor’s Invoice Form, Aftachment 1
Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 2, effective April 1, 2011
To Read: See attached:

Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives

Exhibit B Budget

Contractor’s Invoice Form, Attachment 1

Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 3, effective October 21, 201t

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the patties herero have executed this Amendment which is effective on the dare noted above.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE CITY OF SEATTLE
) AGENCY/CONTRACTOR HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
/ / g | "
B}R 4 — BY‘ for
/ /J%; o B e A e
Title: / ;“g_gyg}?}{g J/{//*i ?j g b @
e _1O/0%/1 e __ O],

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011
P8R Page 2




Exhibit A-1
Goals and Objectives

Introduction

The City of Seattle places a high priority on addressing the problem of homelessness. Through
grants and contracts to community based organizations, the City funds a range of services to
help homeless people seek and keep permanent housing. Homeless Assistance services are

administered through the Transitional Living Support Division of the City of Seattle’s Human
Services Department.

The specific purpose of emergency shelter programs is fo assist homeless people to obtain

permanent housing by providing shelter and resources that help people to take steps toward
stabilization and their fullest participation in the community.

Strategic Investment Plan Strategy & Outcomes
By investing in The Seattle Housing and Resource Effort’s Shelter Programs, the Human Services

Department expects to transition people from homelessness to housing by achieving the
following outcome:

SIP Investment Area A2A - Emergency Sheiters
Number & Name:

SIP Code Performance Qutcome
A2A1-0 2,500 individuals who are homeless will utilize Seattie
Housing and Resource Effort shelters.

Verification: Sign in sheets and Agency records

A2A The Agency wiil begin entering data for Commerce by
10/31/2011,

A2A The Agency will participate in an HSD financial review
by 10/28/2011.

A2ZA All contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain

open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds
and Commerce reimbursement,

Program Description

1. Shelter Program

Seattle Housing and Resource Effort (SHARE) will provide emergency shelter and storage
services to homeless adults. SHARE shelters are located throughout Seattle (See Attachment 2)
and utilize donated space. The shelters are drug and alcohol free and are self managed by
members of the program who are active in decision-making processes, rule enforcement, and
shelter maintenance. SHARE provides an array of living environments, including all-male, all-
female and co-ed shelters as well as a day-sleeper program for people working during the night

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011

OQ}GINAL Page 3



and a housing-for-waork program targeted at residents who have shown an interest in developing
their leadership development skills, SHARE also maintains a storage-locker facility to
supplement meager storage avallable to homeless people in the Seattle area.

SHARE shelters are operational at least 8 hours per night to ensure that each participant has the
opportunity for adequate rest.

People desiring to enter a SHARE shelter will sign up to be interviewed by a representative of the
shelter they wish to enter. The name will be checked against a list of individuals barred for
excessively disruptive behavior or rule breaking. Individuals will be made aware of the SHARE
shelter policies and may sign an agreement form to gain entrance upon their first night at the
shelter and kept on record thereafter. Individuals who identify themselves as having needs

beyond the scope of SHARE will be referred to appropriate services or to the Crisis Clinic’s
Community Information Line.

Members of SHARE shelters are expected to participate in the upkeep of their shelter. SHARE
members will be allowed to remain in the program for as long as necessary with the exception of
the Bunkhouse which has a residency limit of two years.

2. SHARE 2

SHARE 2 provides resident management of facilities with approximately 7-member communities
of men and women. Members work for the SHARE shelter program in exchange for housing.

3. Women's Severe Weather Shelter
The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women's Severe Weather Shelter for

homeless women at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3™ & Yesler during the period
January 1, 2011 - February 28, 2011 for 59 nights.

4. Women's Winter Shelter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Wemen’s Winter Shelter for homeless women
at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3™ & Yesler (or alternate location) during the
period March 1, 2011 - March 31, 2011 and October 1, 2011-February 29, 2012 for 153 nights

PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

The program will provide services to homeless men and women 18 years of age or older.
SHARE participants must be sober, competent, and willing to work with other clients in self-
management. Low-income persons are defined as those with incomes at or below 50% of the

Seattle Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA). Persons who have income at or below 125% of
federal poverty are the target population.

Performance Commitmant

To provide 59,499 bed nights with funds from HSD General Funds.

A. 53,217 (shelters)

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011

g; Page 4

ORIGI




B. 6,282 (SHARE2)

Additionally, 59 nights of operation for the Women’s Severe Weather Shelter and 153 nights of
operation for the Women’s Winter Sheilter will be provided.

1. Shelter Program (including SHAREZ2): Bed night

A bed night of service is equal to one person being provided with one night of emergency shelter
and other services by the Agency, as described in this Agreement.

2. Severe Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation
3. Winter Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

Miiestones and Performance Commitment

Sheiter Program —_ Verification
A2A Partlicipants will obtain a total of at Jeast 59,499 Nig?ﬁ%y shelter sign-in sheets
|_shelter bed nights Safe Harbors data

A2A Homeless persons will secure and store their e o e foscpbagsae:
possessions by completing 2,500 contracts for mnrrthly ; Number oﬁsigneﬁ Sacker contracts
locker service

AZA Maintain an overail ocgupancy rate of 80% Shelter sign in sheets

A2A The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce

by 10/31/2011 Safe Harbor System ST
A2A The Agency will participate in an HSD financial e
review by 10/28/2011 HSD Staff verification

A2A All contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain o
open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds and Agency natification to HSD

ce relmbursement

>A11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011
Page 5




Exhibit B
Budget

Funding for the Shelter Program is made possible through revenue from the 2011 HIBGA

General Fund. Continued funding is contingent upon program performance and availability of
funds. '

The budget below displays funds available from the individual sources only during the time
frames identified at the top of each column. Budgeted funds may include funds not yet awarded
to the City, but anticipated to be available only during the term specified. Unspent funds from
one grant period may not be carried forward to the subsequent grant period. Unanticipated
delays in the execution of a grant agreement may cause delays in the processing of invoices
under this Agreement. The City will notify the Agency in such event.

ol HSD OTHER
08 SEMNE!
Code Ttem G§§§§L R Total

¥
1110 | Salaries 142 039 27,406 169,444
1300 | Fringe Benefits 48,201 | 19,040 67,241
2100 | Office Supplies 7000 3,000 10,000
2200 | Operating Supplies 25,152 21,895 _ 47,047
2300 | Repairs/Maintenance 8,672 5,200 13,872
3140 | Contractual Employment 8,400 3,130 11,530
3190 Other Professional Services 14,885 o ROt 20,163
3210 | Telephone 14,000 7,300 21,300
3220 | Postage 2,200 1,200 3,400
3300 | Automobile Insurance 33,884 6,375 40,259
3310 Transportation/Bus Tickets 50,000 55,000 105,000
3500 | Printing & Duplicating 14,000 29,500 43,500
3600 insurance 8,655 2,800 12,455
3700 | Public Utility 58,000 56,286 114,286
3800 | Repairs and maintenance 5,600 13,300 18,900
3900 | Rentals-buildings 17,000 19,425 36,425
3900a | Rentais Eguipment 4,000 4,000 , 8,000
4290 | Other Misc. Expenses 16,000 15,287 31,287

TOTAL $478,888 295,422 $774,109

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011

NAL

-,
A




Specific Fund Sources - Other Funds * Operating Supplies
FEMA $13,670
Levy/Laundry : ; 313,337
Laundry ,000. : g Su N 513,336
Contrbulicns/F anaraising : $58,000.00 Meeting food $12,400
EGHP $97.00G.00
Aloha/Co-Pays $41,800.00
Corporate/Government Suppierental $38.622.00

$295,422.00 TOTAL §52,743
¥ Other Professional Services * Other Miscelianeous Expenses: _
Book Keeping Psst Control $23.999.00
Audit/Financial Review i $6,563.00
Bunkhouse Mgt Fes $725.00
Payroll Services :

$20,163.00 TOTAL 531,287.00

The City's reimbursement to the Agency will be based on the provision of the units of service
beiow, according tothe cost categories and amounts specified.

Basis for Computation of Unit Cost

* 59,499 bed nights at $5.65733 per bed night (Shelter and SHARE 2 programs)
Total=$336,606.00

* 59 nights of severe weather operation @ $537.29 per night Total=$31,700.11

» 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $612.1942 through 12/31/2011
Total=$75,299.89

* 60 nights of Winter Shelter operation © $584.6694 1/1!2012 2/29/2012
Total=%$35,082.00

Approved Reimbursement

The approved maximum reimbursement for the Shelter Program is Three Hundred Thirty Six
Thousand Six Hundred Six Dollars ($336,606,00). The approved maximum reimbursement for
the Severe Weather Shelter is Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and Eleven Cents
($31,700.11). The approved maximum reimbursement for the Winter Shelter is One Hundred
Ten Thousand Three Hundred Eighty One Dollars and Eighty Nine Cents {$110,381.89). The
total reimbursement for the period 1/1/2011 - 2/29/2012 will not exceed Four Hundred Seventy
Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight Dollars {$478,688.00). Should the Agency be

reimbursed less than the approved amount, the remaining funds may be reprogrammed for
other purposes,

Approved Reimbursement Schedule for Bed Nights
The approved quarterly reimbursement for bed night costs is $67,321.20. The agency may
exceed that amount by a maximum of ten percani (10%) for the first, second or third quarter

without prior approval of the City. The total bed night reimbursement for the period 1/1/2011 ~
2/29/2012 will nhot exceed Three Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred Six Dollars

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011

Page 7
SN 7
A i
O g\' 5 i\:} g H "\E i




{($336,606.00). Should the Agency be reimbursed less than the approved quarterly amount, the
remaining funds may be reprogrammed for other purposes.

Quarterly reimbursement approval does: mt app‘iy to Severa Weather and Winter
Sheiter Nights of operation.

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011

ORIGINAL i



& abed
1102/1Z/01 2A1093 '€ JUSWPUBWY ‘Z6E£T-TTV]

ey PRI MM &nﬂ@% — 510

amenig § JBURLERL i aﬁ«ﬁ&ﬁ&ﬂ - sargrdg
“Tonedgnaa0) WARLY SOUSILT (ISH —onesgny jSEPsds Wi GSH

a2e(] w3ngrudlig pozEORY DN 8]

amEpR pres 0} 40120 pUT 27ENUAENE 01

PICHOYINE e | 16y pue Gpiwag jo bﬂu ayl, 1sude E_.ﬂmm.ﬁm_e wﬁmg 4 i Jend 1 ey o) Tey) pue TIDIDY PAqERID S pourtoysad T0qu] 31 20 PAIDPURL SDOIAIIS At “PAYSILING U0 JAM] STRIMITNT M)
yexp Kb 1B 19139 JoTpq Puz HApaMOTY AW 30 159G 541 o1 ‘BoIIBISEA JO.21%IG A1, JO sme( a1 pun Axnbad jo faeuad sapun ARaad qpsoy Op ‘pIUDISIPUR 34 °] - NOLLVDERILINED HDIOANI

0 20UvE 15B1UOT) S[EAE
18300 $TT, JO JUNOUY JIN] S8
. j 11°00.°1¢8 suwISIGUIY SAOIATY $59T
00'889°S8Lb$ 00°280°9E% 63°66T 5LS 11°00L'1€3S 00°909'9£¢3 128png PENVOT
ZI02/62/ = COE /L | DG/ W /eiVI0e/i/s ETiN
EoL CsyBiN pegg serurA | SIBIN FIPYG INUIA | IN[RYS INPEIA a2 | pUN [£3903) OSH 00°00°889°8L¥S$ = Puny (232029 ASH
s o . JUNOWEY 2§ MFN0G pung
§ | 1sanboy yo stmonry 1o
$ SuORONPIA
s megng ) .
$ P600PRCE | (1qgim g9 wnunxew) Z107/62/¢-¢102/1/1 WonvId() Jo SIYEN FRYS 3w
$ ZPAICI08 | 1100/16/21-110¢/ 1 /¢ (g8 g7 | wawmxv) uonead() Jo SIgeIN 19124S 111
1 6zLess | {s1q8u 56 umunxens) voBeId() JO SIYSIN Y 213495
$4 £EL6964 (66Y'65 WMD) YR pag TAVHS
T e TR B . e pv=—r
a SPET-ILIB6 VAL pIedg Yiopd
688L-8¥9~907 E[OYO0TD ULV weagoad 131998 857 *od "O'd aounosay puy Fussnop] spieag
“# AVOYJ 3 VOSIFJ DLIVOT ‘atweny wealorg BEAPPY S TONENUOY) | AIIEN] S FOIENNOT)
URPY UG Y201
PUE BONUIAIIY
Z10T/62/7 - 1H0Z/1/1 6T TIVA 1£20-89/902 SSIUESISWOL] s1amolg Arep
PO 2N0AU] H# 910AU] {PONIA] 1DERUOY) i# 1pEOUOY puoyd | STOTSIAKCT ysiperads uaBorg

JUIWISINGUITY 1SO7) U] — UHO] INOAU] S IOIIEIIUOD)
JHosupsoda(] Samma4a§ UDUNE] — y1DaS fo 1)

1 Jsunpeny



Attachment 2

MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
Report for Month Ending Report Prepared By
Actual Performance
New This Previous Cumulative Annual
1. Shelter Program Month Months To Date Goal
Bednights
a. General Fund (shelters) 53,217
b. General Fund (SHAREZ2) 6,282
¢. SUB-TOTAL{(a+b=<¢) 59,499
New This Previous Cumulative Annual
2. Women's Severe Month Months To Date Anticipated
Weather Shelter * Days of
_ Dperation
Nights of Operation
a. General Fund 59
TOTAL 59
New This Previous Cumulative Annual
3. Women’s Winter Month Months To Date Days of
Weather Shelter * : Operation
Nights of Operation
a. General Fund 183
TOTAL 153

Monthly | NewThis | Previous Month

To Date

Cumulative

Annual

Homeless peepie will ccirﬁptété
1,333 monthiy contracts for

storage locker services.

2,500

2,500

The Agency will begin entering data for

Commerce by 10/31/2011

period? Yes (1 No O

Was Commerce Data entered during this report

The Agency will participate in an H8D financial

review by 10/28/2011

Did the Agency participate in an HSD financial
review by 10/28/2011 YesO No O

_Additional Reporting Requirement:
Please attach the dates of operation and the number of women utilizing severe shelter services each night on a

separate sheet.
Monthly Occupancy Rate:

Number of Lockers in use this month:

DA11-1392, Amendment 3, Effective 10/21/2011

Page 10



	NPSCN_001.pdf
	NPSCN_002.pdf
	NPSCN_003.pdf
	NPSCN_004.pdf
	NPSCN_005.pdf
	NPSCN_006.pdf
	NPSCN_007.pdf
	NPSCN_008.pdf
	NPSCN_009.pdf
	NPSCN_010.pdf

