City of Seattle

Human Services Department
700 5™ Avenue, Snite 5800 Contract #: DA11-1392
PO Box 34215
Seattle, Washington 98124-4215 Amendment #: 5
(206) 386-1001 '
‘l'exm of Contract:  1/1/2011-6/30/2012
Effective Dare of
Services Agreement Amendment g 2/1/2012
. Changes: [X] Scope of Services
Agency X Project Consultant [X] Time of Performance
[X] Contract Budget
[ ] Other
Agency Name: Seattle Housing And Resource Effort
Project/Program Name: Shelter Program
Agency Address & Phone Number: | P.O. Bux 2548
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 448-7889
Purposc of Amendment This amendment ejftt_?ngis _fhe contract term o 6/30/2012 and adds
$45,088.92{General Fund) for shelter operations. The total contract amount is
$604,528.29.

Amend: Section 200. Compensation - Rate and Maximum

The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the scope and range  of services identified in
the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:

» 67,469 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs)

e 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night

& 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011

® 121 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 - 4/30/2012
provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency hy the City hereunder
exceed the sum of Five Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and Thirty
Seven Cents ($559,439.37).

To Read: Section 200. Compensation - Rate and Maximum
The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the scope and range  of services identified in
the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:
o (7,469 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs)
* 59 nights of Severe Weathee Shelter @ $537.29 per night
e 123 nights of Winter Shelter opetation @$612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011
e 121 nights of Winter Shelter operation (@ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 — 4/30/2012
provided, however, that in no cvent shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by the City hereunder

exceed the sum of Six Hundred Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and Twenty Nine
Seven Cents ($604,528.2Y).

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 05/01/2012
Page 1



- Services Agreement Amendment Coaiinctil, DTN

(Continuation Sheet)

 Amendment# 5

Amend:  Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget '

Contractot’s Invoice Form, Aitachment 1

' Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 4, Effective March 1, 2012

To Read: See attached:

Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget

Contractor’s Invoice Form, Attachment 1

Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 5, Effective May 1, 2012

IN'WITNESS HEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Iﬂmendment which is effective on the date noted above.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR

CITY OF SEATTLE

I
Ry ____7):!_”“-' )

P
f

Boaed of Girickees Pro . f
Tide: Cary of e, [ res i [
: -

Date: ({F/} fjA D_

HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT,
/

Dannette R. Smith, Director

Date: | (.’.7/(?/[1/

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 5/01/2012
Page 2




Exhibit A-1

Goals and Objectives

Introduction

The City of Seattle places a high priority on addressing the problem of homelessness. Through
grants and contracts to community based organizations, the City funds a range of services to
help homeless people seek and keep permanent housing. Homeless Assistance services are

administered through the Transitional Living Support Division of the City of Seattle’s Human
Services Department.

The specific purpose of emergency shelter programs is to assist homeless people to obtain

permanent housing by providing shelter and resources that help people to take steps toward
stabilization and their fullest participation in the community.

Strategic Investment Plan Strategy & Outcomes

By investing in The Seattle Housing and Resource Effort’s Shelter Programs, the Human Services

Department expects to transition people from homelessness to housing by achieving the
following outcome:

| SIP Investment Area A2A — Emergency Shelters
Number & Name: _
SIP Code Performance Outcome

AZA1-0O 2,500 individuals who are homeless will utilize Seattle
Housing and Resource Effort shelters per contract year.

Verification: Sign in sheets and Agency records

A2A - The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce by
10/31/2011.

A2A The Agency will participate in an HSD financial review
by 10/28/2011.

A2A All contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain

open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds
and Commerce reimbursement.

Program Description

1. Shelter Program

Seattle Housing and Resource Effort (SHARE) will provide emergency shelter and storage
services to homeless adults. SHARE shelters are located throughout Seattle (See Attachment 2)
and utilize donated space. The shelters are drug and alcohol free and are self managed by
members of the program who are active in decision-making processes, rule enforcement, and
shelter maintenance. SHARE provides an array of living environments, including all-male, all-

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 05/01/2012
Page 3



female and co-ed shelters as well as a day-sleeper program for people working during the night
and a housing-for-work program targeted at residents who have shown an interest in developing
their leadership development skills. SHARE also maintains a storage-locker facility to
supplement meager storage available to homeless people in the Seattle area.

SHARE shelters are operational at least 8 hours per night to ensure that each participant has the
opportunity for adequate rest, _

People desiring to enter @ SHARE shelter will sign up to be interviewed by a representative of the
shelter they wish to enter. The name will be checked against a list of individuals barred for
excessively disruptive behavior or rule breaking. Individuals will be made aware of the SHARE
shelter policies and may sign an agreement form to gain entrance upon their first night at the
shelter and kept on record thereafter. Individuals who identify themselves as having needs

beyond the scope of SHARE will_be referred to appropriate services or to the Crisis Clinic’s
Community Information Line.

Members of SHARE shelters are expected to participate in the upkeep of their shelter., SHARE

members will be allowed to remain in the program for as long as necessary with the exception of
the Bunkhouse which has a residency limit of two years.

2. SHARE 2

SHARE 2 provides resident management of facilities with approximately 7-member communities
of men and women. Members work for the SHARE shelter program in exchange for housing.

3. Women's Severe Weather Shelter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women’s Severe Weather Shelter for

homeless women at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3" & Yesler during the period
January 1, 2011 - February 28, 2011 for 59 nights.

4. Women's Winter Shelter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women's Winter Shelter for homeless women
at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3™ & Yesler (or alternate location) during the
period March 1, 2011 - March 31, 2011 and October 1, 2011~ April 30, 2012 for 244 nights.

PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

The program will provide services to homeless men and women 18 years of age or older.
SHARE participants must be sober, competent, and willing to work with other clients in self-
management. Low-income persons are defined as those with incomes at or below 50% of the

Seattle Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA), Persons who have income at or below 125% of
federal poverty are the target population.

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 05/01/2012
Page 4



Performance Commitment
To provide 75,439 bed nights with funds from HSD General Funds.

Additionally, 59 nights of operation for the Women's Severe Weather Shelter and 244 nights of
operation for the Women'’s Winter Shelter will be provided.

SERVICE UNIT DEFINITION
1. Shelter Program (including SHARE2): Bed night

A bed night of service is equal to one person being provided with one night of emergency shelter
and other services by the Agency, as described in this Agreement.

2. Severe Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

3. Winter Weather Sheiter Nights of Operation

Milestones and Performance Commitment

Shelter Program Verification

A2A Participants will obtain a total of at least 75,439 Nightly sheiter sign-in sheets
shelter bed nights Safe Harbors data

A2A Homeless persons will secure and store their -

possessions by completing 2,500 contracts for monthly Nusnber of signed locker contracts

locker service per contract year

s _ o
A2A Maintain an overail occupancy rate of 80% Shelter sign in sheets

A2A The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce

by 16/31/2014 Safe Harbor System
AZA The Agency will participate in an HSD financial o
review by 10/28/2011 Hsb) Gttt verlication

A2A All contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain —

open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds and Agency notification to HSD

Commerce reimbursement

A2A Share will report monthly progress on survey g i 2

revisions and acquisition of accurate data for people Age:;cy notrﬁcatlon to HSD - meetings or
resent on nights the shelters are open beginning wiien mparls

j nance Commitment: A2A1-0° iR A e

2 helter or SHAREZ2 housing (excludmg Wome__,_ st el e
, Severe Weather/Winter Shelter). i
| Severe Weather Shelter

Verification

A2A 59 nights of emergency shelter operation shall be
provided for homeless women during the winter months of Agency reports
January and February 2011.
Women’s Winter Shelter

Verification

A2A 244 nights of emergency shelter operation shall be A
provided for homeless women during the winter months of | 798" reports
| March 2011 through April 2012.

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 05/01/2012
Page 5



Exhibit B
Budget

Funding for the Shelter Program is made possible through revenue from the 2011 HIBGA

General Fund and the 2012 HSD General Fund. Continued funding is contingent upon program
performance and availability of funds. .

The budget below displays funds available from the individual sources only during the time
frames identified at the top of each column. Budgeted funds may include funds not yet awarded
to the City, but anticipated to be available only during the term specified. Unspent funds from
one grant period may not be carried forward to the subsequent grant period. Unanticipated
delays in the execution of a grant agreement may cause delays in the processing of invoices
under this Agreement. The City will notify the Agency in such event.

HSD OTHER
Cost GENERAL FUNDS
1/1/2011 -
6/30/2012

11190 Salaries 192,365 35,665 228,030
1300 Fringe Benefits 60,210 25,562 85,772
2100 Office Supplies 7,500 3,500 11,000
2200 Operating Supplies 39,000 27,000 66,000
2300 | Repairs/Maintenance 9,172 5,200 14,372
3140 Contractual Employment
3190 | Other Professional Services 15,885 5,787 21,672
3210 | Telephone : 16,400 + 7,800 24,200
3220 Postage
3300 | Automobile Expense 40,500 8,500 49,000
3310 Transportation/Bus Tickets 70,400 78,000 148,400
3500 Printing & Duplicating b 15,000 30,500 45,500
3600 Insurance 13,000 8,500 . 21,500
3700 Public Utility 75,500 83,000 158,500
3800 Repairs and maintenance 7,600 21,000 28,600
3900 Rentals-buildings 20,500 31,500 52,000
3900a | Rentals Equipment 4,000 4,500 8,500
4290 Other Misc. Expenses 17,496.29 21,000 38,456.29

TOTAL $604,528.29 397,014.00 | $1,001,542.29

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 05/01/2012
Page &



Specific Fund Sources - Other Funds

* Operating Supplies

$44,000.00

FEMA Toilet Paper $18.600
Levy/Laundry $26,000.00 Trash Bags 31?:500
Laundry $5,000.00 Cleaning Supplies $18.100
Gontrbutions/Fundraising $115,000.00 Meeting food §12.300
ESHP $97,000.00 '
Aloha/Co-Pays $54,500.00
Corporate/Government Supplemental $40,000.00
Other fund development $15.514.00

$397.014.00 . TOTAL - $66,000
¥ Other Professional Services * Other Misceltaneous Expenses:
Book Keeping $7,075.00 | Pest Control $25.088.00
Audit/Financial Review $4,200.00 Food Service Supplies $12.683.29
Bunkhouse Mgl. Fee $3,750.00 Dues/Memberships 5?25 00
Payroll Services $6.647.00 =

$21,672.00 TOTAL $38.496.29

The City's reimbursement to the Agency will be based on the provision of the units of service
below, according to the cost categories and amounts specified.

Basis for Computation of Unit Cost

- 75,439 bad nights at $5.65733 per bed night (Shelter and SHARE 2 programs)
Totai=$426,783.31

» 59 nights of severe weather operation @ $537.29 per night Total=$31,700.11

¢ 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation‘ @ $612.1942 through 1273172011
Total=$75,295.89

+ 121 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.6694 1/1/2012 - 4/30/2012
Total=%$70,744.98

Approved Reimbursement

The approved maximum reimbursement for the Shelter Program is Four Hundred Twenty Six

Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and Thirty One Cents ($426,783.31). The

approved maximum reimbursement for the Severe Weather Shelter is Thirty One Thousand
Seven Hundred Dollars and Eleven Cents ($31,700.11). The approved maximum reimbursement
for the Winter Shelter during the period 1/1/2011 through 12/31/2011 is Seventy Five Thousand
Two Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and Eighty Nine Cents ($75,299.89). The approved maximum
reimbursement for the Winter Shelter during the period 1/1/2012 through 4/30/2012 is Seventy °
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Four Dollars and Ninety Eight Cents($70,744.98). The total
reimbursement for the period 1/1/2011 - 4/30/2012 will not exceed Six Hundred Four Thousand |
Five Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and Twenty Nine Cents ($604,528.29). Should the Agency

be reimbursed less than the approved amount, the remaining funds may be reprogrammed by

the City for other purposes.

DA11-1392, Amendment 5, Effective 05/01/2012

Page 7




g abed
Z10Z/10/S0 2A11084H ‘g Wwawpuawy ‘Z6ET-11va

] PrE 24 01 Junowy gy

_ drrqeudig s poununxy] 14 uopeudorddy wamuuidig
UORESHNIIY) AUy Jourul] (JSH Twonesnia) IaNeadg wesdold (JSH

ecr argeudig pazuony LB U

WG PIES @1 AJ1I0D UL DEdUAINE )

pozuoyIne WY [ 3Ty} pue ‘apeag o A AL 1sue@e uonednqe predun pueanp “snl v st uep a1 By put "UIEIAY PAqUSIP B poutzorad T0qp] 041 10 PAIDPUDT SINAIDE AL PRYSIUING UIDY IALY SELIILIL O
seq ‘Aanbus usdmp sa1ys Jaraq puB 3p3|AO Au 3035aq A3 03 ‘uoIBuiyse JO DI YT, JO SKe] JPIIpUD Anlrad jo fpeuad sapun §rsad £azoy op ‘paudiszapun 363 ‘1 - NOLLVIIALLUED ADIOANI

1

0 0 0 FdUE[Ey OENUOT) fEnbi]
35onbay[ SR, JO Moty AN 58]
86+ 0.3 687662 CL 11°0041¢8 IgmISInGUIY SAOIATYd 5597
67825 '$09% 86'thL 0.8 _ 68'66Z'SLE 11°00L'1€% TEERL Y 193png[ 1DERVOD
Tee/08/v — ZI0e/3/L | L@/1e/TrnoT/1/¢ SYTIN - sBopog GUVHS
0], @ RS WA | SIYSIN INPYS 901K | IIYS RIPESH, 2438 | PURT PR ASH 6Z'8T5H09% = pum, [eIoud asH
ROy g 92In0g pun,]
§ | 3sanboy jo yunowry 9N
$ saoponpa(q
$ 1FI01q0g
) 56005858 | muBw g1 wawxew) £102/08, 2108/ 1/ 1 uoneRdo Jo SIYSIN T[S UL
4 75612198 | 1102/ 16/21- 1102/ 1/€ Giydu ¢z1 umwixeds) sopesadQ) 30 SIYTLN INPYS IFIULA
3 67 LS8 (534316 ¢ wawmxww) WoRERdQ) JO SIYIIN 121[aYS 930493
3 €cigoch T6EF L wnwxewn) siqdiu pagl EVHS
1507) [EI0 ], 1507) uondudsag Apuend)
SHSZ-11I86 VA ‘apieas Mo
698L-811-007 UDIBA] URHIEN, weidord IN[YS gpsz xog '0'd 301080y PUY FUISHOE] 1EI5
i UOT[] 79 UOSIA 1OBIVOT) owuep] wiexdoz ] $SIIPPY 5 101DENUOT) DU § J01BRIU0OT
. noddng pue
Z10Z/0€/9 = 110Z/1/1 Z6s1-1IvVa 1620-489/90¢ | SWAIT eUOnISUTL], sxomol] Lavpy
POHD G 99104U] i AMOAUT | [pora ] 19ENuo)) | 14 1PENDoY) uoyg UOISIATCT snpeadg wesdoty

JTIUWSSINQUITIY 3SOD) MU[] — WO IFOAU] S JOIPTRUOT)
suanupaoda(] somnia§ uptinl] — yHeS Jo G0

1 JswpRENyY




	NPSCN_001.pdf
	NPSCN_002.pdf
	NPSCN_003.pdf
	NPSCN_004.pdf
	NPSCN_005.pdf
	NPSCN_006.pdf
	NPSCN_007.pdf
	NPSCN_008.pdf

