@) City of Seattle

Human Services Department

700 5% Avenue, Suite 5800 Contract #: DA11-1392
PO Box 34215 _
Seattle, Washington 98124-4215 Amendment #: 6

(206) 386-1001
Term of Contract: _1/1/2011-12/31/2012

Effective Date of
Services Agreement Amendment Mg Lt
Changes: [X] Scope of Services
___Agency XProject ___ Consultant [X] Time of Performance
[X] Contract Budget
[ ] Other
| Agency Name: Seattde Housing And Resource Effort
Project/Program Name: - Shelter Program
Agency Address & Phone Number: | P.O. Box 2548
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 448-7889
Purpose of Amendment: This amendment extends the contract term to 12/31/2012 and adds a total of
$210,054.71(General Fund) for shelter operations which includes $53,789.60 for
Winter Shelter operation and $156,265.11 for Shelter operation. The total contract
amount is $814,583.00.

Amend:  Section 200. ation - Rate and Maxi
The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the scope and range  of services identified in
the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:
o 75439 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs)
® 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night
® 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011
® 121 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 — 4/30/2012
Provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by the City hereunder

exceed the sum of Six Hundred Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and Twenty Nine
Cents ($604,528.29). :

To Read: Section200. Compensation - Maximum
The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the scope and range  of services identified in
the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:
* 103,060.7 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs)
e 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night
® 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation (@$612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011
® 213 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 — 12/31/2012
Provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by the City hereunder
exceed the sum of Eight Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Eight Three Dollars ($814,583.60).

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012
Page 1



Services Agreement Amendment

(Continuation Sheet)

Contract # : DA11-1392

Amendment #: 6

Amend:  Exhibit A-1Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget
Contractor’s Invoice Farm, Attachment 1
Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 5, Effective May 1, 2012
ToRead: See attached:

E xhibit A-1Goals and Objectives

Exhibit B Budget

Contractor's Invoice Form, Attachment §

Monthly Status Report, Attachiment 2

All noted as Amendment 6, Effective July 1, 2082

IN WI'TNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment which is effective on the date noted above.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR

CITY OF SEATTLE
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Bi,'- Ay ;‘ /

’ 7 Loasd £ Dirsc éﬁiﬁ_

Date: g/ 5/// 2. Date:

Title:

PR,

=~ Dannette R_ Smath Dlrectt‘)‘f

il oflz.

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012
Page 2



Exhibit A-1
Goals and Objectives

Introduction

The City of Seattle places a high priority on addressing the problem of homelessness. Through
grants and contracts to community based organizations, the City funds a range of services to
help homeless people seek and keep permanent housing. Homeless Assistance services are

administered through the Transitional Living Support Division of the City of Seattle’s Human
Services Department,

The specific purpose of emergency shelter programs is to assist homeless people to obtain

permanent housing by providing shelter and resources that help people to take steps toward
stabilization and their fullest participation in the community.

Strategic Investment Plan Strategy & Outcomes

By investing in The Seattle Housing and Resource Effort’s Shelter Programs, the Human Services
Department expects to transition people from homelessness to housing by achieving the
following outcome:

SIP Investment Area A2A - Emergency Shelters
Number & Name:

SIP Code Performance Qutcome

A2A1-O 2,500 individuals who are homeless will utilize Seattle
Housing and Resource Effort shelters per contract year.

Verification: Sign in sheets and Agency records

A2A The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce by
10/31/2011.

A2A The Agency will participate in an HSD financial review
by 10/28/2011.

A2A All contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain

open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds
and Commerce reimbursement.

Program Description
1. Shelter Program

Seattle Housing and Resource Effort (SHARE) will provide emergency shelter and storage
services to homeless adults. SHARE shelters are located throughout Seattle (See Attachment 2)
and utilize donated space. The shelters are drug and alcohol free and are self managed by
members of the program who are active in decision-making processes, rule enforcement, and
shelter maintenance. SHARE provides an array of living environments, including all-male, all-

female and co-ed shelters as well as a day-sleeper program for people working during the night
and a housing-for-work program targeted at residents who have shown an interest in developing

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012
Page 3



their leadership development skills, SHARE also maintains a storage-locker facility to
supplement meager storage available to homeless people in the Seattle area.

SHARE shelters are operational at least 8 hours per night to ensure that each participant has the
opportunity for adequate rest.

People desiring to enter a SHARE shelter wili sign up to be interviewed by a representative of the
shelter they wish to enter. The name will be checked against a list of individuals barred for
excessively disruptive behavior or rule breaking. Individuals will be made aware of the SHARE
shelter policies and may sign an agreement form to gain entrance upon their first night at the
shelter and kept on record thereafter. Individuals who identify themselves as having needs
beyond the scope of SHARE will be referred to appropriate services or to the Crisis Clinic’s
Community Information Line.

Members of SHARE shelters are expected to f)articipate in the upkeep of their shelter. SHARE
members will be allowed to remain in the program for as long as necessary with the exception of
the Bunkhouse which has a residency limit of two years,

2. SHARE 2

SHARE 2 provides resident management of facilities with approximately 7-member communities
of men and women. Members work for the SHARE shelter program in exchange for housing.

3. ‘s Severe Weat elter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women’s Severe Weather Shelter for
homeless women at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3™ & Yesler during the period
January 1, 2011 - February 28, 2011 for 59 nights.

4. Wo ! inter Shelt

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women's Winter Shelter for homeless women
at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3™ & Yesler (or alternate location) during the
period March 1, 2011 - March 31, 2011; and October 1, 2011- April 30, 2012; and October 1,
2012 - December 31, 2012 for 336 nights.

PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

The program will provide services to homeless men and women 18 years of age or older.
SHARE participants must be sober, competent, and willing to work with other clients in self-
management. Low-income persons are defined as those with incomes at or below 50% of the
Seattlie Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA). Persons who have income at or below 125% of
federal poverty are the target population.

Performance -Commitment
To provide 75,439 bed nights with funds from HSD General Funds.

Additionally, 59 nights of operation for the Women’s Severe Weather Shelter and 244 nights of
operation for the Women'’s Winter Shelter will be provided.

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012
Page 4



SERVICE UNIT DEFINITION
1. Shelter Program (including SHARE?): Bed night

A bed night of service is equal to one person being provided with one night of emergency shelter
and other services by the Agency, as described in this Agreement.

2. Severe Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

3. Winter Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

Milestones and Performance Commitment

Shelter Program Verification

A2A Participants will obtain a total of at least 103,060.7 Nightly shelter sign-in sheets
shelter bed nights Safe Harbors data

A2A Homeless persons will secure and store their .

possessions by completing 2,500 contracts for monthly Number of signed locker contracts

locker service per contract year

1 0
A2A Maintain an overall occupancy rate of 80% Shelies signii shiests

A2A The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce

by 10/31/2011 Safe Harbor System
A2A The Agency will participate in an HSD financial : ;
review by 10/28/2011 HSD Staff verification

A2A All contracted SHARE shetter programs will remain s
open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds and AgetcynaliicElonts He0
Commerce reimbursement

A2A Share will continue to monitor and revise as . ] .
necessary changes to the survey process that will result Agency nofification 1o HSD - meetings or

in improved entry data and survey collection and WSS Fepals
coordination. T
A2A Share will continue to problem solve and address i
Agency notification to HSD and Safe
chai!enges associated with improving Safe Harbors Harbor System

f bedmght and occupancy numbers.
) _l_mfment. AZM-O 2=

; N?ghtly shelter sign-in sheets (shelter
| program); monthly utility fee records
fSHAREZ)

ty by spendlng at least one mght
r SHARE2 housmg (excludtng W

Severe Weather Shelter

A2A 59 nights of emergency shelter operation shall be
provided for homeless women during the winter months of Agency reports
January and February 2011.
Women's Winter Shelter

Verification

Verification

A2A 336256 nights of emergency shelter operation shall
be provided for homeless women during the winter Agency reports
_months of March 2011 through December 2012.

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012
Page &



Exhibit B
Budget

Funding for the Shelter Program is made possible through revenue from the 2011 HIBGA
General Fund and the 2012 HSD General Fund. Continued funding is contingent upon program
performance and availability of funds.

The budget below displays funds available from the individual sources only during the time
frames identified at the top of each column. Budgeted funds may include funds not yet awarded
to the City, but anticipated to be available only during the term specified. Unspent funds from
one grant period may not be carried forward to the subsequent grant period. Unanticipated
delays in the execution of a grant agreement may cause delays in the processing of invoices
under this Agreement. The City will notify the Agency in such event.

HSD OTHER
Cost GENERAL FUNDS
Code Item FUND Total
1/1/72011 -
- 12/31/2012

1110 Salaries 256,800 48,200 305,000
1300 | Fringe Benefits 80,280 34,720 115,000
2100 | Office Supplies 10,000 5,000 15,000
2200 Operating Suppiies 52,000 36,0800 88,000
2300 Repairs/Maintenance 12,500 7,500 26,000
3140 Contractual Employment
3190 Other Professional Services 21,180 7,820 29,000
3210 Telephone 22,000 12,000 34,000
3220 Postage
3300 | Automobile Expense 56,000 12,000 68,000
3310 Transportation/Bus Tickets 94,000 106,000 200,000
3500 Printing & Duplicating 21,000 41,000 62,000
3600 Insurance 18,000 12,0600 30,000
3700 Public Utility 102,000 110,000 212,000
3800 Repairs and maintenance 11,000 27,000 38,000
3900 | Rentals-buildings 29,000 41,000 70,000
3900a | Rentals Equipment 5,500 6,500 12,000
4290 | Other Misc. Expenses 23,323 20,677 44,000

TOTAL $814,583.00 $527,417.00 | $1,342,000.00

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012




Specific Fund Sources - Other Funds * Operating Supplies
FEMA 88,000 Toilet Paper 24,000
Levy/ 48,000 Trash Bags 24,000
Laundry 10.000 Cleaning Supplies 22,000
Contributions/Fundraising 76,417 Meeting food 18,000
ESHP . 97,000
AlghaiCo-Pays 50,000
Co-pays i 38,000
Other fund development 100,000
King County 20,000

$527,417.00 TOTAL $88,000.00
T Other. Professional Services * Other Miscellaneous Expenses:
Book Keeping 8,000 Pest Control 30,000
AuditfFinancial Review 8,000 Food Service Supplies 13.000
Bunkhouse Mgt. Fee 6.000 Dues/Memberships 1,000
Payroll Services 2 7,000

$29,000.00 . TOTAL $44,000.00

The City's reimbursement to the Agency will be based on the provision of the units of service
below, according to the cost categories and amounts specified.

Basis for Computation of Unit Cost

*» 103,060.7 bed nights at $5.65733 per bed night (Shelter and SHARE 2 programs)
‘Total=$583,048.42

* 59 nights of severe weather operation @ $537.29 per night Total=$31,700.11

¢ 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $612.1942 through 12/31/2011
Total=$75,299.89

» 213 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.6694 1/1/2012 - 4/30/2012
Total=$124,534.58

Approved Reimbursement

The approved maximum reimbursement for the Shelter Program is Five Hundred Eighty Three
Thousand Forty Eight Dollars and Forty Two Cents ($583,048.42). The approved maximum
reimbursement for the Severe Weather Shelter is Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars
and Eleven Cents ($31,700.11). The approved maximum reimbursement for the Winter Shelter
during the period 1/1/2011 through 12/31/2011 is Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred Ninety
Nine Dollars and Eighty Nine Cents ($75,299.89). The approved maximum reimbursement for
the Winter Shelter during the period 1/1/2012 through 12/31/2012 is One Hundred Twenty Four
Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and Fifty Eight Cents ($124,534.58). The total
reimbursement for the period 1/1/2011 — 12/31/2012 will not exceed Eight Hundred Fourteen
Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three Dollars ($814,583.00). Should the Agency be reimbursed

less than the approved amount, the remaining funds may be reprogrammed by the City for
other purposes.

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012

Page 7



g abed
ZTOZ/10/£0 PMPBYT ‘9 WRWPURWY ‘Z6ET-TIV(]

DIBCT PEv K O UNOWY Ee |

sarrpendg s saurumsy) i votetdosddy arvudig
UOLTOLPIoL) J8ATEnY ddutul) (SH _ UORTO LRI 8MEI000G Wesdoxy (IS

3y | aeudig parmopny DRI it

USR] prEs 03 G113 PUE JIERUSYINE 0)
poZIOYIE LT | ey pus ‘apyeag jo 17 Ay, ssuedt aogelinqo pmdun pue np ‘ganl € 1w o) Jeg3 pu "By pIQHISap Sk prtusopad JOcE] AL X0 PAAPUDE SIMAIDE SY) ‘PIUSIILING UAAC FALY STELINVIL I
anpSambus susBipp soye Jog put a8papmotn) fw jo 15aq o 03 “uerfusysea Jo a1IG AU, Jo sme| oyl sapon Amisad jo Layruacl sopun L dgaiag op ‘paudisspun oy f - NOLLYDLILLYHAD HOLOANI

%

1LPEODIE 09°6BLES . 0 0 11'697'961% TR 1OBRUO) S[enbiy
] i 159003 SMYT, JO IUNOWY 19N §5¥]
67 825 109 86'1rL0LE : GB'66ESL 11004 16 1£°€84'928% JWRSINGLUIDY SLAOIAH N 5597
QRS HI8E 88PEC LS 68°662'GLS 11°00L°1£8 TY8P0'esss 193png REILU’)
T0T/1/2E - TI0L/T/E | W0e/ 36 /2 1I0T/1/€ SBIN NYSOPog HAVHS
R0, spyfiNg 199poyg JorurAy | SIBIN FONRYS INUIAY | INOYS IOYINDA 314G | pUN] [EINIH ASH 6Z'BZG P00S = PUHLY PRIGUIG (JSH
JUNOWIY 29 IIN0G pUR
§ [ 1sonbay 3o IEnowY 19N
§ SEOpINpPIU]
$ jesoiqng
8 V690 pRes | CiBim ¢ g wnwiew) 7107/ 1€/21-210¢/1/1 BoRkA0 Jo SIAN 39R4S 31T
[3 TPOLZI9% | 1102/18/E1-1107/1 /¢ (GAyBiu £71 WALKTKEW) GonTaad() JO SIHN IPYS I
[ 67 165 @Ewma 65 wnumeews) vonesado) jo mimm N IRI[YS PIIAG
$ £CL60°¢8 (£090'¢0 | wmiIxews) SIors pagE Y YHS
150D —m.:vh. umoU ﬁcﬁ&fumuﬁ— hu_u:«ﬂ_ﬁu
RYSZ-ITIB6 VAN 'dmeas RRis 0 |
GSBL BYIO07 BRIRIAL UeYIEN] wesdor sn[oyg 8457 X0 *O'd aomosay puy Fulsnog] apresg
nuu G-._G__.mnH » :OmHUnH HuEﬂQU PUIRN] Eﬁum_.chn__. "mmuh.ﬁﬁ#« w.uoﬂuﬁﬂcau WUIBN] m‘a_ﬁugﬁcu
uoddng pue
TI0Z/0€/9 ~ 110Z/1/1 Z6EL-IIVA 1620-489/907 | BuiAr] [pUOMISHEL], simory Arepy
poLId ] FIOAUY i 9d10AT] IPOTIA] 1EHUOY) HI0EIUOT) WO CnOIsAKCL isyeady weaBos

JUIUISINQUUTIY 3S07) () — WIOF IOJOAU] 5 JOIOERVO])
o iOda(] S231040 S UDHNT.] — SH0RS 0 1317

1 UBURPENY



Report for Month Ending

MONTHLY STATUS REPORT

Report Prepared By

Actual Performance

Attachment 2

New This Previous Cumulative Contract
1. Shelter Program Month Months To Date Goal
Bednights
a. General Fund (shelters)
b. General Fund (SHAREZ2)
c. SUB-TOTAL(a+b=¢) 103,060.7
New This Previous Cumulative Geal
2. Women's Severe Month Months To Date
Weather Shelter *
Nights of Operation
a. General Fund 50
TOTAL 59
New This Previcus Cumulative Contract
3. Women’s Winter Month Months To Date Goal
Weather Shelter *
Nights of Operation
a. General Fund 244
TOTAL 244
Monthly New This | Previous Month | Cumulative | Annual
Goal Month To Date Goal
2,500 homeless fe will
increase their sat?;yoznd #hB 2,500
security by spending at least
one night in 2 SHARE shelter or
the Bunkhouse A2A1-0O
Homeless people will complete
1,333 mongﬁy Fc]:ontra!t:ts fog 2,665 2,666 2
storage locker services.

The Agency will begin entering data for
Commerce by 10/31/2011

Was Commerce Data entered during this report
period? Yes O No O

The Agency will participate in an HSD financial

review by 10/28/2011

Did the Agency participate in an HSD financial
review by 10/28/2011 Yesv' No O

| Agency will report survey process improvement

Did the agency report progress Yes 0 No (O

Agency will improve data accuracy for people
present on nights the shelters are open

Did accuracy improve this month Yes 0 No O

Additional Reporting Requirement:
Please attach the dates of operation and the number of women utilizing severe shelter services each night on a
separate sheet.

Monthly Occupancy Rate:

Number of Lockers in use this month:

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012

Page ©




Attachment 2

MONTHLY NARRATIVE REPORT

Please provide an expianaﬁcm for an'y sheiter,ﬁ_lm’_u'm_ of 3 nights of more:

Does the Agency require any participant c_ommunity service requirements? Iif so, please list
slithstapply.

Please explain any staff changes this month:

Please explain changes in programming costs and the impact:

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 87/01/2012
Page 10



MONTHLY SHARE SHELTER INVENTORY REPORT

Attachmenl 2

_Reporting Period: Date:
# # % Capacity # #
SHELTER Estimated Bednights | Individuals | for Month Days Days
Capacity per | Available | Sheltered Open | Closed*
Night for Month | This Month This This
(bednights) Month Month
1 | All Saints 13 (co-ed)
5150 &. Cloverdale
2 | University Friends 18
4001 9" Ave NE (men)
3 | Calvary Lutheran 18
7400 Woodland Ave {men)
N.E
4 | GOG 13
2102 N 40" St (co-ed)
5 | Lakeview 8
9412 15" Ave. NE {women)
6 | Mapie Leaf 18
10005 32™ Ave NE {co-ed)
7 | OFB/Downtowner 18
308 4" Ave S (men)
8 | Safe Haven 28
1400 8. Lane St {co-ed)
8 | S8t John's 18
5515 Phinney Ave N {co-ed)
10§ Vet's Hall 18
6512 23" Ave. N.W.. (co-ed)
11 | Woodland Park UMC 18
3023 N. 78" Avenue (men)
12 | CCS/CEC 28
4548 Brooklyn Ave NW {Co-ed)
13 | University Lutheran 8
1604 NE 50" St. (Women)
14 | St. Luke's 13
5710 22™ Ave NW (Co-ed)
SHELTER TOTAL 237
1 | Bunkhouse 35
(Days/Nights) (co-ed)
3516 S. Juneau
TRANSITIONAL. 35
TOTAL
TOTAL 272

* Please document reason for 3 or more days of closure on the Monthly Narrative Report.
DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective 07/01/2012

Page 11




Attachment 2

Monthly Share 2 Facility Inventory Report
# o # % # #
SHELTER 2 Facility Estimated Bednights | Individuals | Capacity Days Days
Capacity per | Available | Sheltered for Open This | Closed*
Night for Month | This Month | Month Month This
(bednights) Month
Bunkhouse 7(8)
3516 S. Juneau St.
Holly House . 4(5)
4221 S. Holly Streset
Graham 2 NA
Graham House 6(7)

3327 S, Graham St

* Please report reason for closure
Number in Parentheses represents maximum capacity. Use average capacity number in bold to calculate

bednights for month.

Signature of Person Completing Report:

DA11-1392, Amendment 6, Effective G7/01/2012

Page 12




	NPSCN_001.pdf
	NPSCN_002.pdf
	NPSCN_003.pdf
	NPSCN_004.pdf
	NPSCN_005.pdf
	NPSCN_006.pdf
	NPSCN_007.pdf
	NPSCN_008.pdf
	NPSCN_009.pdf
	NPSCN_010.pdf
	NPSCN_011.pdf
	NPSCN_012.pdf

