Contract Routing Slip

Page | of 1

DA11-1382 Amendment #7 Seattle Housing And Resource Effort
Executed : Shelter Program
HSD CONTRACT ROUTING SLIP
Title Assigned To Assigned To  Approved By Approved By  Approved Date
Phone Phone
Program Specialist Flowers, Mary 206/684-0231  Flowers, Mary 206/684-0231 gﬁmma 7:28:00
Direct Supervisor Look, Michael 206!615-1?1? Look, Michael 206/615-1717 i;;lds;'?ms 11:01:00
; TLS Finance Isla, Alicia 206/684-0608 2/19/2013 10:40:00
Finance Analyst Analyst o
Approved for Director's Office Perras, Charleen  206/684-0124  2/19/2013 2:44:00
Release FM
Exscuted Director's Office Perras, Charleen  206/684-0124 gf"!“ 9/2013 2:45:00
Deliver Method: Call Notes:
Division: Transkionat Living and Support
Contractor Name: Seattie Housing And Resource
Effort
Project Name: Shelter Program
Contractor Mailing P.O. Box 2548
Addr:
Seatile, WA 98111
Contract Start Date: #1201 . .
£ LIS APy B
Contract End Date: 313172013 CITY OF SEATTLE
Amendment To increase the contract amount by FER 12 Eﬁ 17
Description: $ 127,512.81 for continued delivery % wLUIS
of services for a total contract :
budget of $ 842 095,61 and extend HURMAN SERVICES DEPT,
the contract to 3/31/13.
Total Budget: $942,085.81
Contract Type: PSA-Unit Cost Reimbursement
Reimbursement: Unit Cost
Program Area: AZA: Emergency Shelters 2 3
O e .
Contractor Type: Not For Profit e BN s M43
-,:.* = g Ml
RECEIVED
1' 'R L k n Pl
FEB 21 2013
iL man Sewvices Dapt
M .- _,Lifit.a PK? af\.}i@
272172013

http://hsdweb2/cms2/ContractRoutingPrint.asp



Human Services Department s

700 5™ Avenue, Suite 5800 Co'{_‘i-t'_g'aét"'_'#_:- . DA11-1392 .

PO Box 34215 T e T A o

Seattle, Washington 98124-4215 Amendment #: ... 7
Termof 1/1/2011 -

City of Seattle

Contract; w_53/31/2013 - |

‘Effective Date of

= : Amendment: = 1.2;’3 1/2012
Services Agreement Amendment
Changes: - -[ 1 Scope of Servicas
. “[X:;1 Time of Performance
____Agency _X Project ____ Consultant (X7 Contract Budget
: ... [] Other -
Agency Name. | Seattle Housing And Resource Effort
Project/Program Name: Shelter Program ~#
Agency Address & Phone P.0. Box 2548
Number: Seaitle, WA 981131
(206) 448-7889
Purpose of Amendment: To increase the contract amount by $ 127,512.61 for continued
. delivery of services for a total contract budget of $ 942,095.61 and
extend the contract to 3/31/13.
Amend: Section 200. Compensation - Rate and Maximum
The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the scope and range of
services identified in the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:
s 103,060.7 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs)
= 59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night
s 123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011
e 213 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012
Provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by
the City hereunder exceed the sum of Eight Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred
Eight Three Dollars ($814,583.00).
To Read: Section 200, Compensatlon - Rate and mg;gimum

The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the scope and range of
services identified in the attached exhibits at the following unit rates:

e 103,060.7 @ $5.65733 per bed night (SHARE Programs) 1/1/2011 - 12/31/2012
59 nights of Severe Weather Shelter @ $537.29 per night
123 nights of Winter Shelter operations @ $612.1942 per night through 12/31/2011
213 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.699 per night 1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012
90 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $596.14 per night 1/1/2013 - 3/31/2013
3 months of nightly shelter operation @ $24,619,91 per month 1/1/2013 - 3/31/2013
Provided, however, that in no event shall the total compensation provided to the Agency by
the City hereunder exceed the sum of Nine Hundred Forty Two Thousand Ninety Five
Dollars and Sixty One Cents ($942,095.61).

e & @ o @

SRS
17 % E’ 41‘3 ! DA11-1352, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Page 1



Services Agreement A'mendment Contract #: DA11-1392

Amendment #; 7

(Continuation Sheet)

Amend: Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget
Contractor’s Invoice Form, Attachment 1
Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 6, Effective July 1, 2012

To Read: Exhibit A-1 Goals and Objectives
Exhibit B Budget
Contractor's Invoice Form, Attachment 1
Monthly Status Report, Attachment 2

All noted as Amendment 7, Effective December 31, 2012

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment which is effective on
the date noted above,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 8 ACCEPTANCE CITY OF SEATT
AGENCY/CONTRACTOR HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Bv%/ %‘;}//M’( By:
Tive: /7225 a5 o ey Lreckon
pate: /2 /S BB/S Dato: 2lia )2

ORIGINAL

DA11-1392, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Page 2



Exhibit A~
Goals and Obhjectives

Introduction

The City of Seattle places a high priority on addressing the problem of homelessness. Through
grants and contracts to community based organizations, the City funds a range of services to
help homeless people seek and keep permanent housing. Homeless Assistance services are
administered through the Transitional Living Support Division of the City of Seattle’s Human
Services Department,

The specific purpose of emergency shelter programs is to assist homeless people to obtain
permanent housing by providing shelter and resources that help people to take steps toward
stabilization and their fullest participation In the community.

Strategic Investment Plan Strategy & Outcomes
By investing in The Seattle Housing and Resource Effort’s Shelter Programs, the Human Services

Department expects to transition people from homelessness to housing by achieving the
following outcome:

SIP Investment Area A2A - Emergency Shelters
Number & Name:

SIP Code Performance Outcome

A2A1-0 At least 2,500 individuals who are homeless will utilize
Seattle Housing and Resource Effort shelters per
contract year.

Verification: Sign in sheets and Agency records

A2A The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce by
10/31/2011.
AZA The Agency will participate in an HSD financial review
______________________________________________ by 10/28/2011,
A2A All contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain

open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds

Program Description

1. Shelter Program

Seattle Housing and Resource Effort (SHARE) will provide emergency shelter and storage |
services to homeless adults. SHARE shelters are located throughout Seattle {See Attachment 2)
and utilize donated space. The shelters are drug and alcohol free and are self managed by
members of the program who are active in decision-making processes, rule enforcement, and
shelter maintenance. SHARE provides an array of living environments, including all-male, all-

female and co-ed shelters as well as a day-sleeper program for people working during the night
and a housing-for-work program targeted at residents who have shown an interest in developing

DA11-1392, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Page 3



leadership skills. SHARE will also maintain a storage-locker facility to supplement meager
storage available to homeless people in the Seattle area.

SHARE shelters are operational at least 8 hours per night to ensure that each participant has the
opportunity for adequate rest.

People desiring to enter a SHARE shelter will sign up to be interviewed by a representative of the
shelter they wish to enter. The name will be checked against a list of individuals barred for
excessively disruptive behavior or rule breaking. Individuals will be made aware of the SHARE
shelter policies and may sign an agreement form to gain entrance upon their first night at the
shelter and kept on record thereafter. Individuals who identify themselves as having needs

beyond the scope of SHARE will be referred to appropriate services or to the Crisis Clinic's
Community Information Line.

Members of SHARE shelters are expected to participate in the upkeep of their shelter. SHARE
members will be allowed to remain in the program for as long as necessary with the exception of
the Bunkhouse which has a residency limit of two years.

2. SHARE 2

SHARE 2 provides resident management of facilities with approximately 7-member communities
of men and women. Members work for the SHARE shelter program in exchange for housing.

3. Women’s Severe Weather Shelter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women’s Severe Weather Shelter for
homeless women at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3 & Yesler during the period
January 1, 2011 - February 28, 2011 for 59 nights.

4, Women’s Winter Shelter

The Agency will provide staff and oversight for the Women’s Winter Shelter for homeless women
at the Frye Apartments in downtown Seattle at 3 & Yesler (or alternate location) during the
period March 1, 2011 — March 31, 2011; and October 1, 2011~ April 30, 2012; and October 1,
2012 - December 31, 2012 for 336 nights. The Winter Shelter will operate at Downtown
Emergency Service Center or an alternate location January 1, 2013 - March 31, 2013.

PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

The program will provide services to homeless men and women 18 years of age or older.
SHARE participants must be sober, competent, and willing to work with other clients in self-
management. Low-income persons are defined as those with incomes at or below 50% of the
Seattle Metropolitan Statistical Area (SMSA). Persons who have income at or below 125% of
federal poverty are the target population. '

Performance Commitment
To provide at least 103,060 bed nights with funds from HSD General Funds.

Additionally, 59 nights of operation for the Women’'s Severe Weather Shelter and 334 nights of
operation for the Women’s Winter Shelter will be provided.

ORIGINAL

DA11-13923, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Page 4



SERVICE UNIT DEFINITION

1. Shelter Program {inciuding SHARE2): Bed night

A bed night of service is equal to one person being provided with one right of emergency shelter
and other services by the Agency, as described in this Agreement.

2. Severe Weather Shelfer: Nighis of Operation

3. Winter Weather Shelter: Nights of Operation

Milestones and Perfomiance Commitment

Shelter Program

Verification

A2A Participants will obtain a total of at least 103,060.7
shelter bed nights

Nightly shelter sign-in sheets
Safe Harbors data

A2A Homeless persons will secure and store their
possessions by completing at least 2,500 contracts for
monthly locker service per contract year

Number of signed iocker contracts

A2A Maintain an overall occupancy rate of 80%

Shelter sign in shests

AZA The Agency will begin entering data for Commerce
by 10/31/2011

Safe Harbor System

AZA The Agency will participate in an HSD financial

review by 10/28/2011

HSD Staff verification

A2A Ali contracted SHARE shelter programs will remain
open contingent upon Agency receipt of FEMA funds and
Commerce reimbursement

| Agency notification to HSD

A2A Share will continue to monitor and revise as
necessary changes to the survey process that will resuit
in improved eniry data and survey collection and
coordination.

Agency notification to HSD - meetings or
written reports

AZA Share will continue o problem solve and address
challenges associated with improving Safe Harbors
reporting of bednight and occupancy numbers

Performance Comnii

Agency notification to HSD and Safe

Harbor System

January
Women’'s W‘nter Sheiter

AZA 426 nights of emergency sheler operation shail be
provided for homeless women aurmg_ the ‘wzrztsf mon‘ths of
March 2011 through March 2{1?3 i -

Verification

Agency reports

DA11-1392, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Pane 5



Exhibit B

Budget

Funding for the Shelter Program is made possible through revenue from the HSD General Fund.
Continued funding is contingent upon program performance and availability of funds.

The budget below displays funds available from the individual sources only during the time

frames identified at the top of each column. Budgeted funds may include funds not yet awarded
to the City, but anticipated to be available only during the term specified. Unspent funds from
one grant period may not be carried forward to the subsequent grant period. Unanticipated
delays in the execution of a grant agreement may cause delays in the processing of invoices
under this Agreement. The City will notify the Agency in such event.

BUDGET
1/1/2011 - 12/31/2012
HSD OTHER
Cost GENERAL FUNDS
Code Item FUND Total
1/1/2011 -
12/31/2012
1110 Salaries 256,800 48,200 305,000
11300 | Fringe Benefits 80,280 34,720 115,000
2100 Office Supplies 10,000 5,000 15,000
2200 Qperating Supplies 52,000 36,000 88,000
2300 | Repairs/Maintenance B 12,500 7,500 29,000
3140 | Contractual Employment :
3190 | Other Professional Services 21,180 7,820 29,000
3210 Telephone 22,000 12,000 34,000
3220 Postage
3300 Automcebile Expense 56,000 12,000 68,000
3310 | Transportation/Bus Tickets 94,CC0 106,000 200,000
3500 Printing & Duplicating 21,000 41,000 62,000
3600 Insurance 18,000 12,000 30,000
3700 Public Utility 102,000 110,000 212,000
3800 Repairs and maintenance 11,000 27,000 38,000
3900 Rentals-buildings 29,000 41,000 70,000
3900a | Rentals Equipment 5,500 6,500 12,000
4290 Other Misc. Expenses 23,323 20,677 44,000
TOTAL $814,583.00 $527,417.00 | $1,342,000.00

DA11-1352, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012

Page &



Specific Fund Sources - Other Funds T Operating Supplies —
FEMA 88,000 Toilet Paper 24,000
Levy! 48,000 Trash Ba 24,000
Laundry 10,000 | Cleaning Supplies 22,000
| Contributions/Fundraising 76,417 Meeting food 12.000
ESHP 97,000
Aloha/Co-Pays 50,000
Co-pays 38,000
Other fund development 100,060
King County z?_o(}g .......... ]
$527,417.00 TOTAL $88.000.00
| ¥ Other Professionai Services ] * Other Miscellaneous Expenses:
L Book Keeping 8,000 _Pest Control 30,000
|_Audit/Financial Review 8,000 Food Service Supplies 13,000
Bunkhouse Mgt. Fee 6,000 Dues/Memberships 1,000
Payroll Services 7,000 R
$29,000.00 TOTAL $44,000.00
BUDGET
1/1/2013 -~ 3/31/2013
| HSD OTHER
Gt GENERAL FUNDS
1/1/2011 -
12/31/2012
1110 Salaries $39,643.00 $8.642.00 $48,285.00
1300 Fringe Benefits | $12,100.00 $8,563.00 $20,663.00
2100 Office Supplies $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $3,150.00
2200 Operating Supplies $9,4580.00 $6,300.00 $15,750.00
2300 Repairs/Maintenance $1,890.00 $2,520.00 $4,410.00
3140 _ | Contractual Employment
3190 Other Professional Services $2,191.00 $3,574.00 $5,765,00
3210 Telephone $2,538.00 $3,741.00 $6,279.00
3220 | Postage 5220.00 $473.00 $693.00
3300 Automobile Expense $6‘B?5,0D 35,725.00 $12,600.00
3310 Transportation/Bus Tickets $18,900.00 $9,450.00 $28,350.00
3500 Printing & Duplicating $2,205.00 $5,760.00 $7,875.00
3600 Insurance $1,675.00 $1,575.00 $3,150.00
3700 Public Utility $18,800.00 $15,120.00 $34,020.00
3800 Repairs and maintenance $1,280.00 $4,095.00 $5.355.00
3900 Rentals-buildings $5,670.00 $6,210.00 $11,970.00
3600a | Rentals Equipment 0
4290 Other Misc. Expenses 2,520 $4,716.00 $7,236.00
i TOTAL $127,512.00 $88,039.00 $215,551.00

DA11-1392, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012

Page 7



Specific Fund Sources - Other Funds * Operating Suppiies
City Levy. King County, FEMA $22,600 Toilet Paper $8,300
Grants, Corporations, Foundations $32.500 Cleaning Supglies $6,200
Contributions, churches, individuals $33,539 Food for meetings : 53,150

$84,038.00 TOTAL $15,750.00 |
T Other Professional Services " Other Miscellaneous Expenses:
Book Keeping $1,890 Pest Control $5,031
Bunkhouse Mgt. Fee $1,200 Food Service Supplies ~§1,8%0
Payroll Services $1.356 Dues/Memberships 5315
Audil Review $1,320

$5,765 TOTAL $7,236.00 |

The City's reimbursement to the Agency will be based on the provision of the units of service
below, according to the cost categories and amounts specified.

Basis for Computation of Unit Cost

103,060.7 bed nights at $5.65733 per bed night (Shelter and SHARE 2 programs)
Total=$583,048.42

59 nights of severe weather operation @ $537.29 per night
Total=$31,700.11 '

123 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $612,1942 through 12/31/2011
Total=$75,299.89

213 nights of Winter Shelter operation @ $584.6694 1/1/2012 - 4/30/2012
Total=$124,534.58

90 nights of Winter Shelter operation @$596.14 per night 12/31/2012 - 3/31/2013
Total = $53,652.60

3 months of nightly shelter operation @ $24,619.91 per month
Total = $73,859.75 1/1/2013 - 3/31/2013

Approved Reimbursement

The approved maximum reimbursement for the Shelter Program is Nine Hundred Forty Two
Thousand Ninety Five Dollars and Sixty One Cents ($942,095.61). Should the Agency be
reimbursed less than the approved amount, the remaining funds may be reprogrammed by the
City for other purposes.

DA11-1392, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Paqge B



A ey

TTOZ/IE/ZT oMPsa 4 Juswpuswy ‘Z6ET-TTVYA

YN0

............... £ Pred 54 O1 ILAOTY ]

N :smeudig s zeururexg s vonendoaddy wmeadg
UOREILEII) IBABUY OUEUL] (ISH - uonEIynIA IHFPAs wesosd OSH

2321 samyeulig praroymy S N

TUTER PIES O 411395 pUT 21RORDIENT 93

przogee wa | Jeq: pur s Jo &) 241 1unde sopeSiqe predun pue aup Yend € st urte U1 AR PUE “URIA PIGDOSIP ST pRIC)1ad J0GE] A} TO PAIAPUST SIDIAIYS I “PIYSIUIY UIDG SATT SEHUR A3
e ‘Aubuy sualipp sae Jo1pq pur 23papmouy Aw 3o 359G 21 03 ‘UnTUIsT JO FRIG AT, JO- SR R PpUD Ailied jo m:«uu& 3apun £u1a0 L1y op ‘pruBssspun u.m« I~ NOLLVOLILLERED ADI0ANT

[$rds:Whas 0 0 0 0 2oTe[Eg] 10ENU0T) SERDY
35enbayT ST 3O IMOW Y 19N S5
00885 VIR 85HESHTLS G9668GL 1100LTES ZhBr0 858 JHIWSSINGUINY SO 5597
19°S60°T968 98°759'¢5$ GL'638°ELS BSHES VIS 68°667'9L$ 1U00L IS Z'8p0°€858 wipng 100D
CI0Z/1€/5 ‘ 5 B ek
gz/ie/e | —ewe/uv oo ot __ :
8oy, —¢10z/1/t | 1eWRYs 2ige/1/21-2102/1/1 :ﬁ\ﬂﬁm :aﬁ:\m sgSN Ry | sigSupog TAVHS | 19°860°2h6$ = Pung [e3su05) (ISH
YPYS INTA | HAVHES . .nﬁmmz 39S 1T uﬁHu-—w ...u.z: A Maﬁudub? 339494 | pun [zAduIn) sH FUNOUIY 29 SDIN0G PULL]
£ umumwoﬁ .mo juRowWy 13N
. & = swonanpa
$ R0qng -
$ $1'9695 (erciupcena syqB10 06) £102/16/¢ — £102/1/1 vopeaddg jo siyBiN 393p0s M
$ 16°619°%Z8 €102 /15 /€ — €102 /1/1 waueisu] Auuop] MIVHS
§ P69 FBSS (SiTBIe ¢ ¢ wnunxew) g1og/ 15/71¢10g/1/1 BonesadQ 3o sigiin Iaipyg 11/
$ YOS TI0Z/15/21-1107/ 1/ (Sl ¢g] wnuupxews) ouelad() JO SIGIIN SPYS I2TEA
$ 65 LESS (die 6g wawpew) vonead() 30 SIYHN IARYS 399435
$ - $ELSYSS Z10¢/15/T1 ~ 11/1/1 915958 pogl EIVHS
3507 [RIO], 3800 ncﬂnmuomoﬁ Apuoendy
8¥CT-TIEBG VAN PIHTIS PO
GE8L-815-907 URIEe neqIEN weIFor g INPYS 852 X0 "O'd sosnosay puy Juisnoly smEdg
3 SUOYJ R HesI 1DEIe0) DN WweRdosg $S2UPPY §IOINERVOT IDUWIEN] §JOPIEIIUC))
. poddng pue
€102/1€/€ ~ TL0Z/1L/T Z6ET-IIVA 1620-489/902 | DUWAY] jpUODISTRIL s1amopf SU
DOTII] 930AT] “# IDI0AUY poLrag DEROT P IDERUOT 2EOY L THOTSIAIY 2sTRadg weadorg

| IRy

JUWSSINQUITIY 1507 (] ~ WO, IVTOAU] §,FOIOCHTUO)
Justpmda(T Sania s upH] — iwes fo &




Attachment 2

MONTHLY STATUS REPORT
Report for Month Ending Report Prepared By _
Actual Performance
New This Previous Cumulative
1. Sheiter Program Month Months To Date
Bednights
a. General Fund (shelters)
b. General Fund (SHARE2)
€. SUB-TOTAL (a+b=¢)
New This Previous Cumulative
2. Women’s Severe Month Months To Date
Weather Sheler * '
Nights of Cperation
a. General Fund
TOTAL
New This | Previous | Cumulative
3. Women’s Winter Month Months To Date
Weather Shelter * :
Nights of Operaticn
a. General Fund
TCTAL
Monthiy New This Previous Month | Cumulative
Goal Month | To Date
2,500 homeless people will 208

increase their safety and
security by spending i least
one night in a SHARE shelier or
the Bunkhouse A2A1-0

Homeless people will complete 299
1,323 monthly contracts for
storage iocker services.

The Agency will begin entering data for Was Commerce Data entered during this report
Commerce by 10/31/2011 B period? Yes OO0No O
The Agency will participate in an HSD financial Did the Agency pa rticipate in an HSD financial
review by 10/28/2011 review by 10/28/2011 Yesv' No O

_Agency will report survey process improvement Did the agency report progress Yes G No O3
Agency wiill improve data accuracy for people [3id accuracy improve this month Yes 0 No {1
present on nights the shelters are open

Additional Reporting Requirement:
iease attach the dates of operation and the number of women utilizing severe shelter services each nightona

separate sheet.

Monthly Occupancy Rate: Number of Lockers in use this month:

DA11-1392, Amendment 7, Effective 12/31/2012
Page 10




	NPSCN_001.pdf
	NPSCN_002.pdf
	NPSCN_003.pdf
	NPSCN_004.pdf
	NPSCN_005.pdf
	NPSCN_006.pdf
	NPSCN_007.pdf
	NPSCN_008.pdf
	NPSCN_009.pdf
	NPSCN_010.pdf
	NPSCN_011.pdf

